
Attachment A - Vendors Eligible to Contract with Multnomah County for Shelter Operations

Organization Contact Names Contact Emails
Tri County SHS 

RFPQ 2022 
(5898202)

Tri County SHS 
RFPQ 2023 
(9207550)

Alternative 
Shelter (RFPQ-

76-2021)

211info Dan Herman, Jessica Gardner, Ciara 
Doyle

dan.herman@211info.org, jessica@211info.org, ciara.
doyle@211info.org X

A Village for One Cassandra Trahan one@avillageforone.org X X
Agape Village Matt Huff Mhuff@portlandcentralnaz.org X

Beacon Village Cara Rothe, Patrick McWhorter, Americo 
Hernandez, Matt Lembo, Rahana Bear

americo.hernandez@beaconvillagepdx.org, Cara.
Rothe@beaconvillagepdx.org, matt.lembo@beaconvillagepdx.
org, rahana.bear@beaconvillagepdx.org, patrick.
mcwhorter@beaconvillagepdx.org

X X

Black Mental Health Oregon Taunya Golden-David blackmentalhealthoregon1@gmail.com X
Bridge-Pamoja Mark Jackson mark@bridge-pamoja.org X
Bridges to Change Katelyn Bessette, Zach Brooks katelyn@bridgestochange.com, zbrooks@bridgestochange.com X X

Cascade AIDS Project Paul Lumley, Aaron Phipps, Marisa 
McDowell, Adrian Cook, Preston Gardner

plumley@capnw.org, aphipps@capnw.org, mmcdowell@capnw.
org, acook@capnw.org, pgardner@capnw.org X

Cascadia Health 
James Schroeder, Richard Sroka, Shanti 
Villarreal, Yeng Xiong, Alison Dunfee, 
Robert Nicholas, Michael Phelps

james.schroeder@cascadiahealth.org, richard.
sroka@cascadiahealth.org, shanti.villarreal@cascadiahealth.org, 
yeng.xiong@cascadiahealth.org, Alison.Dunfee@cascadiahealth.
org, robert.nicholas@cascadiahealth.org, michael.
phelps@cascadiahealth.org

X

Catholic Charities 
Kaleen Deatherage, Amanuel 
Habtemariam, Brooke Alsaker, Adriana 
Ponce, Victoria Waldrep, Val Peterson

kdeatherage@ccoregon.org, Ahabtemariam@ccoregon.org, 
BAlsaker@ccoregon.org, Aponce@ccoregon.org, 
VWaldrep@ccoregon.org, vpeterson@ccoregon.org

X X

Central City Concern Andy Mendenhall, Peter Beyer, Sarah 
Holland, Michelle Roberts

Andrew.Mendenhall@ccconcern.org, peter.beyer@ccconcern.
org, Sarah.Holland@ccconcern.org, michelle.
Roberts@ccconcern.org

X

City Repair Project Todd Ferry rtf@pdx.edu X
City Team Peggy Williams, Rachel Domeyer pwilliams@cityteam.org, rdomeyer@cityteam.org X
Clackamas Service Center Krista Harper, Debra Mason kristaharper@cscoregon.org, debramason@cscoregon.org X

Cultivate Initiatives Caleb Coder, Amanda Matlin, Stefanie 
Hines, Hannah McCarl

caleb@cultivatepdx.org, amanda@cultivatepdx.org, 
stefanie@cultivatepdx.org, hannah@cultivatepdx.org X X

Dignity Village Lisa Larson lisalarson66@yahoo.com X

Do Good Multnomah Daniel Hovanas, Stephanie VanRheen, 
Shannon Troy

dhovanas@dogoodmultnomah.org, 
svanrheen@dogoodmultnomah.org, stroy@dogoodmultnomah.
org 

X

Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon 
Jillann Johnson, Veronica Shwartz, 
Yekaterina Kozachuk, Chautauqua 
Cabine, Andrea Omojola

jjohnson@emoregon.org, vswartz@emoregon.org, 
ykozachuk@emoregon.org, ccabine@emoregon.org, 
aomojola@emoregon.org

X X

El Programa Hispano Catolico Edith Molina, Margarita V. Schneider, 
Perla Estrada

emolina@elprograma.org, mschneider@elprograma.org, 
pestrada@elprograma.org X

Equitable Social Solutions, LLC Stacia Peters rfps@brightspringhealth.com X
Family Promise of Metro East Seth Truby, Amy Chaney seth@pdxfp.org, amy@alc-cpa.com X X
Greater Good Northwest Eboni Brown ebrown@greatergoodnw.org X

Greater New Hope Family Services Linda Ellerby, Levin Manabat linda.ellerby@greaternewhopefamilyservices.com, levin.
manabat@greaternewhopefamilyservices.com X

Hazelnut Grove Amanda Yampolsky amandakateyampolsky@me.com X
Helping Hands Reentry Outreach Centers Alan Evans a.evans@helpinghandsreentry.org X X

Human Solutions, Inc. dba Our Just Future
Andy Miller, Alex Chester, Tammy 
Montgomery, Marci Cartagena, Tamara 
Holloway

amiller@ourjustfuture.org, achester@ourjustfuture.org, 
tmontgomery@ourjustfuture.org, mcartagena@ourjustfuture.org, 
tholloway@ourjustfuture.orf

X



IRCO 
Lee Po Cha, Jocelyn Swain, Tanya Lux, 
Chhabi Koirala, Basim Kadhim, Michael 
Handley, Tina Do

LeeC@IRCO.org, JocelynS@irco.org, tanjal@irco.org, 
chhabik@irco.org, basimk@irco.org, michaelh@irco.org, 
tinad@irco.org, 

X

Janus Youth Programs, Inc. Dennis Morrow, Tiffany Tucker, Dennis 
Lundberg

dmorrow@janusyouth.org, ttucker@janusyouth.org, 
dlundberg@janusyouth.org, hhamilton@janusyouth.org X

Kathy's Place Kimberly Brune kimberlybrune@gmail.com X
Little Sisters Foundation Trevor Manning trevorpmanning1996@gmail.com X

NARA 
Jacqueline Mercer, Amy Thompson, 
Ashley Coia, Natalie Martin, Marie 
Rossmiller, Karen Havran, Aaron Sabin

jmercer@naranorthwest.org, AThompson@naranorthwest.org,  
ACoia@naranorthwest.org, nmartin@naranorthwest.org, 
mrossmiller@naranorthwest.org, khavran@naranorthwest.org, 
asabin@naranorthwest.org, grantfinance@naranorthwest.org

X

NAYA 
Oscar Arana, Kay Pedery, Tawna 
Sanchez, Tamara Henderson, Daniel 
Guilfoyle, Erika Silver, Riley Fishburn

oscarA@nayapdx.org, PederyK@nayapdx.org, 
HendersonT@nayapdx.org, KimbolC@nayapdx.org, 
ErikaS@nayapdx.org, rileyf@nayapdx.org, SanchezT@nayapdx.
org, Grantacctg@nayapdx.org

X

Neighborhood House Kevin Tabor, Chris Chiacchierini ktabor@nhpdx.org, cc@nhpdx.org X

New Avenues for Youth Sean Suib, Rebekah Deal, Sarah 
Nedeau

ssuib@newavenues.org, rdeal@newavenues.org, 
snedeau@newavenues.org X

New Narrative Julie Ibrahim, Janelle Kent, Will Allen, 
Danielle Stirnaman

jibrahim@newnarrativepdx.org, jkent@newnarrativepdx.org, 
wallen@newnarrativepdx.org, dstirnaman@newnarrativepdx.org X

Northwest Family Services Rose Fuller rfuller@nwfs.org X X
Northwest Housing Alternatives Deb Scott, Peter Rosenblatt info@nwhousing.org, rosenblatt@nwhousing.org X
NW Recovery Homes LLC Sean Wagner sean@nwrecoveryhomes.com X
Oasis of Praise International Ministries Mark Jackson, Nicole Holden pastorj@oasisofpraiseintl.org, nholden@oasisofpraiseintl.org X
Oregon Change Clinic Shannon Jones Isadore Shannon@OregonChangeClinic.com X
Oregon Health & Science University Jennifer Ross rojen@ohsu.edu X
Oregon Trail of Hope Lisa Marandas lmarandas@comcast.net X

Outside In Iris Martin, Tina Kirk, Jessica Owen, Anni 
Zieler, Eva Kokopeli 

irism@outsidein.org, tinak@outsidein.org, jessicao@outsidein.
org, anniz@outsidein.org, evak@outsidein.org, 
catrecec@outsidein.org, imanic@outsidein.org, anniz@outsidein.
org, josephr@outsidein.org

X

Parrott Creek Child and Family Services Simon Fulford sfulford@pcreek.org X
Peoples Hope Project Brianna Goodell peopleshopeproject@gmail.com X
Pine Street Recovery Housing Devon Andrade devon@sharedrecoveryhousing.org X
Play Grow Learn Germaine Flentroy gflentroy@gmail.com X
Portland First United Methodist Church Mary Beth Howard mhoward@fumcpdx.org X

Portland Homeless Family Solutions 
Brandi Tuck, Ron Schubert, Debra 
Vanderwerf, Rahwa Fessehozion, Cark 
Knudson, Paty El

brandi@path-home.org, Ron@pdxhfs.org, Debra.V@Path-Home.
org, rahwa.f@pdxhfs.org, carl@pdxhfs.org, paty@path-home.org X

Portland Trans Housing Coalition Lukas Soto ls@lukasmsoto.com X
Providence Portland Medical Center Jennifer Green jennifer.green1@providence.org X
Right 2 Dream Too Grant Swanson usfifty77@gmail.com X

SEI 

Tony Hopson, Rodney Stanton, Mariet 
Steenkamp, Melissa Hicks, Stephanie 
Peters, Daniel Marinez, Ellon Manley, 
Freda Walker

renitac@selfenhancement.org, rodneys@selfenhancement.org, 
mariets@selfenhancement.org, melissah@selfenhancement.org, 
stephaniep@selfenhancement.org, danielm@selfenhancement.
org, ellonm@selfenhancement.org,  FredaW@selfenhancement.
org

X X

Straightway Services Pastor Dwight Minnieweather, Latoya 
West straightwayservices@live.com, toyawest86@gmail.com X

Sunstone Way (Formerly All Good Northwest) Andy Goebel, Kate Fulton, NancyAnne 
Smith, Devon Hoyt, Alicia Hovanas

agoebel@allgoodnw.org, kfulton@sunstoneway.org, 
nsmith@sunstoneway.org, dhoyt@sunstoneway.org, 
ahovanas@sunstoneway.org

X X

The Father's Heart Jenny King jking@tfhsm.orgs X



The Lasko Refuge Nathan Lasko Nathan@laskorefuge.org X
The Miracles Club Amber Lewis amber@miraclesclub.org X

The Salvation Army 
Justin Moshkowski, Mark Huang, Laurie 
Baker, Robert Lloyd, Peter Pemberton, 
Melody Moshkowski

Justin.Moshkowski@usw.salvationarmy.org,  mark.huang@usw.
salvationarmy.org, Laurie.Baker@usw.salvationarmy.org, Robert.
lloyd@usw.salvationarmy.org, Peter.Pemberton@usw.
salvationarmy.org, melody.moshkowski@usw.salvationarmy.org;

X

Transcending Hope Deena Feldes, Frank Squeglia dfeldes@transcending-hope.com, fsqueglia@transcending-hope.
com X

Trash for Peace Mara Rico, Laura Kutner, Barbie Weber mara@trashforpeace.org, laura@trashforpeace.org, 
barbie@trashforpeace.org X

Volunteers of America Oregon Inc. 
Kay D. Toran, Christina McGovney, Erin 
Christian, Ashley Adams, Stephanie 
Coleman, Nicki Daringer

ktoran@voaor.org, CMcGovney@voaor.org, EChristian@voaor.
org, SColeman@voaor.org, AAdams@voaor.org, 
ndardinger@voaor.org

X X

WeShine Janet McManus, Krysten Hall, Valerie 
Ilsley, Bill McFarlin 

jan@weshinepdx.org, krysten@weshinepdx.org, valerie.
ilsley@comcast.net, bill@partners38.com X

WomenFirst Transition & Referral Center Shannon Olive shannono@rebuildwomenfirst.org X


